# Hall of the House of Representatives

95th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2025 Amendment Form

### Subtitle of House Bill 1148

## TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS PRIVACY ACT; AND TO ADDRESS CERTAIN IMAGES CAPTURED BY UNMANNED AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS.

### Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1148

Amend House Bill 1148 as originally introduced:

Page 3, line 11, delete "or" and substitute "or"

AND

Page 3, delete line 14, and substitute the following: "underwriting an insurance risk or investigating damage to insured property; or

(3) The Arkansas Department of Transportation, the State Highway Commission, or a contractor, consultant, employee, or state entity that is a partner of the department or commission from using an unmanned aircraft system to perform work authorized by the department or commission."

Page 3, delete line 32 and substitute "118-101."

AND

Page 4, line 25, delete "§27-5-101" and substitute "§ 27-118-101"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 29 through 30, and substitute the following: "<u>12-6-703. Rules on use of unmanned aircraft system by law</u>

CRH127 - 01-31-2025 02:47:44

enforcement.

#### AND

Page 4, delete lines 33 through 36, and substitute the following:
 "(b) The rules adopted under subsection (a) of this section shall not
apply to the Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas Department of
Transportation."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 27

AND

Page 8, delete line 17, and substitute the following:

"(7) Pursuant to a valid search warrant executed by the

following:

(A) The Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission;

(B) A Division of Arkansas State Police officer;

(C) A sheriff;

(D) The Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas Department of Transportation; or

(E) A city or county law enforcement officer;"

AND

Page 9, delete line 35

AND

Page 10, delete line 1, and substitute the following:

"<u>security;</u>

(19) By a surveyor or assessor with the consent of the owner of the property;

(20) By a surveyor within the Department of Transformation and

Shared Services for mapping and land surveying tasks; or

(21) If the image is captured by an employee, consultant, contractor, or other person acting on behalf of the Arkansas Department of Transportation, State Highway Commission, or Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas Department of Transportation."

The Amendment was read By: Representative Vaught CRH127/CRH - 01-31-2025 02:47:44 CRH127

**Chief Clerk**